
  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2018-19 29,215 29,842 95,626 29,215 29,842 95,626 0
FY 2019-20 21,644 29,534 87,736 21,644 29,534 87,736 0
FY 2020-21 18,810 26,051 80,495 18,810 26,051 80,495 0
FY 2021-22 25,897 24,268 82,124 25,897 24,268 82,124 0
FY 2022-23 27,870 24,820 85,174 27,870 24,820 85,174 0
FY 2023-24 27,833 25,704 87,303 27,805 25,676 87,303 0
FY 2024-25 28,455 26,077 89,681 27,876 25,713 89,466 -215
FY 2025-26 28,563 27,246 90,998 27,998 26,383 91,081 83
FY 2026-27 29,013 27,872 92,139 28,452 27,256 92,277 138
FY 2027-28 29,097 27,932 93,304 28,538 27,778 93,037 -267
FY 2028-29 29,145 28,192 94,257 28,586 27,589 94,034 -223
FY 2029-30 28,737 28,183 94,811 28,178 27,784 94,428 -383

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 23 2,186 2,188 85,172 2,186 2,188 85,172 0
AUG 23 1,979 2,198 84,953 1,979 2,198 84,953 0
SEP 23 2,540 2,185 85,308 2,540 2,185 85,308 0
OCT 23 2,497 2,094 85,711 2,497 2,094 85,711 0
NOV 23 2,268 2,051 85,928 2,268 2,051 85,928 0
DEC 23 1,959 2,112 85,775 1,959 2,112 85,775 0
JAN 2024 2,299 2,153 85,921 2,299 2,153 85,921 0
FEB 24 2,441 2,129 86,233 2,441 2,129 86,233 0
MAR 24 2,462 2,157 86,538 2,462 2,157 86,538 0
APR 24 2,396 2,115 86,819 2,396 2,115 86,819 0
MAY 24 2,479 2,255 87,043 2,479 2,255 87,043 0
JUN 24 2,299 2,039 87,303 2,299 2,039 87,303 0

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD July 31, 2024 versus  February 21, 2025

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held July 31, 2024 held February 21, 2025



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 24 2,380 1,995 87,688 2,486 2,105 87,684 -4
AUG 24 2,421 2,141 87,968 2,319 2,261 87,742 -226
SEP 24 2,374 2,151 88,191 1,892 2,072 87,562 -629
OCT 24 2,347 2,223 88,315 2,647 2,235 87,974 -341
NOV 24 2,294 2,125 88,484 2,052 2,053 87,973 -511
DEC 24 2,429 2,264 88,649 2,062 2,127 87,908 -741
JAN 2025 2,085 2,216 88,518 2,293 2,223 87,978 -540
FEB 25 2,299 2,038 88,779 2,299 1,802 88,475 -304
MAR 25 2,498 2,263 89,014 2,498 2,296 88,677 -337
APR 25 2,320 2,211 89,123 2,320 2,191 88,806 -317
MAY 25 2,451 2,262 89,312 2,451 2,231 89,026 -286
JUN 25 2,557 2,188 89,681 2,557 2,117 89,466 -215

JUL 25 2,393 2,252 89,822 2,345 2,183 89,628 -194
AUG 25 2,431 2,210 90,043 2,384 2,140 89,872 -171
SEP 25 2,384 2,271 90,156 2,337 2,230 89,979 -177
OCT 25 2,354 2,280 90,230 2,307 2,222 90,064 -166
NOV 25 2,304 2,233 90,301 2,257 2,175 90,146 -155
DEC 25 2,440 2,318 90,423 2,393 2,287 90,252 -171
JAN 2026 2,093 2,233 90,283 2,046 2,184 90,114 -169
FEB 26 2,307 2,203 90,387 2,260 2,159 90,215 -172
MAR 26 2,506 2,317 90,576 2,459 2,212 90,462 -114
APR 26 2,328 2,310 90,594 2,281 2,188 90,555 -39
MAY 26 2,460 2,309 90,745 2,413 2,229 90,739 -6
JUN 26 2,563 2,310 90,998 2,516 2,174 91,081 83

JUL 26 2,430 2,350 91,078 2,383 2,249 91,215 137
AUG 26 2,468 2,351 91,195 2,421 2,259 91,377 182
SEP 26 2,422 2,300 91,317 2,375 2,263 91,489 172
OCT 26 2,391 2,317 91,391 2,344 2,249 91,584 193
NOV 26 2,342 2,302 91,431 2,295 2,247 91,632 201
DEC 26 2,477 2,362 91,546 2,431 2,311 91,752 206
JAN 2027 2,130 2,287 91,389 2,083 2,285 91,550 161
FEB 27 2,345 2,260 91,474 2,299 2,190 91,659 185
MAR 27 2,543 2,361 91,656 2,496 2,340 91,815 159
APR 27 2,366 2,298 91,724 2,319 2,280 91,854 130
MAY 27 2,497 2,348 91,873 2,451 2,276 92,029 156
JUN 27 2,602 2,336 92,139 2,555 2,307 92,277 138

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 27 2,627 2,358 92,408 2,580 2,356 92,501 93
AUG 27 2,585 2,323 92,670 2,538 2,335 92,704 34
SEP 27 2,536 2,292 92,914 2,489 2,343 92,850 -64
OCT 27 2,651 2,333 93,232 2,604 2,356 93,098 -134
NOV 27 2,126 2,290 93,068 2,079 2,272 92,905 -163
DEC 27 2,384 2,334 93,118 2,340 2,332 92,913 -205
JAN 2028 2,151 2,277 92,992 2,104 2,318 92,699 -293
FEB 28 2,465 2,316 93,141 2,419 2,306 92,812 -329
MAR 28 2,496 2,337 93,300 2,449 2,274 92,987 -313
APR 28 2,595 2,367 93,528 2,549 2,302 93,234 -294
MAY 28 2,146 2,363 93,311 2,099 2,295 93,038 -273
JUN 28 2,335 2,342 93,304 2,288 2,289 93,037 -267

JUL 28 2,454 2,379 93,379 2,407 2,299 93,145 -234
AUG 28 2,787 2,361 93,805 2,740 2,283 93,602 -203
SEP 28 2,139 2,312 93,632 2,092 2,240 93,454 -178
OCT 28 2,461 2,374 93,719 2,414 2,347 93,521 -198
NOV 28 2,164 2,320 93,563 2,117 2,285 93,353 -210
DEC 28 2,362 2,340 93,585 2,318 2,293 93,378 -207
JAN 2029 2,211 2,333 93,463 2,164 2,302 93,240 -223
FEB 29 2,305 2,309 93,459 2,259 2,278 93,221 -238
MAR 29 2,683 2,362 93,780 2,636 2,297 93,560 -220
APR 29 2,358 2,361 93,777 2,312 2,324 93,548 -229
MAY 29 2,658 2,373 94,062 2,611 2,322 93,837 -225
JUN 29 2,563 2,368 94,257 2,516 2,319 94,034 -223

JUL 29 2,420 2,372 94,305 2,373 2,300 94,107 -198
AUG 29 2,753 2,365 94,693 2,706 2,321 94,492 -201
SEP 29 2,105 2,333 94,465 2,058 2,290 94,260 -205
OCT 29 2,427 2,383 94,509 2,380 2,308 94,332 -177
NOV 29 2,130 2,339 94,300 2,083 2,287 94,128 -172
DEC 29 2,328 2,350 94,278 2,284 2,315 94,097 -181
JAN 2030 2,177 2,371 94,084 2,130 2,330 93,897 -187
FEB 30 2,271 2,326 94,029 2,225 2,292 93,830 -199
MAR 30 2,649 2,268 94,410 2,602 2,354 94,078 -332
APR 30 2,324 2,384 94,350 2,278 2,330 94,026 -324
MAY 30 2,624 2,367 94,607 2,577 2,365 94,238 -369
JUN 30 2,529 2,325 94,811 2,482 2,292 94,428 -383

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 23 AUG 23 SEP 23 OCT 23 NOV 23 DEC 23 JAN 24 FEB 24 MAR 24 APR 24 MAY 24 JUN 24

2,186         1,979         2,540         2,497         2,268         1,959         2,299         2,441         2,462         2,396         2,479         2,299         

2,091         1,899         2,433         2,410         2,174         1,878         2,212         2,349         2,375         2,295         2,351         2,210         

95              80              107            87              94              81              87              92              87              101            128            89              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
95              80              107            87              94              81              87              92              87              101            128            89              

2,188         2,198         2,185         2,094         2,051         2,112         2,153         2,129         2,157         2,115         2,255         2,039         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

85,172       84,953       85,308       85,711       85,928       85,775       85,921       86,233       86,538       86,819       87,043       87,303       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 21, 2025
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 15, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) December 15, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30
ACTUAL

27,805                27,876                27,998                28,452                28,538                28,586                28,178                

26,677                26,713                26,820                27,266                27,348                27,396                26,988                

1,128                  1,163                  1,178                  1,186                  1,190                  1,190                  1,190                  

-                      1                         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
1,128                  1,162                  1,178                  1,186                  1,190                  1,190                  1,190                  

25,676                25,713                26,383                27,256                27,778                27,589                27,784                

-                      11                       29                       29                       29                       29                       29                       

-                      159                     869                     1,070                  1,187                  1,189                  1,189                  

-                      10,467                25,485                26,157                26,562                26,371                26,566                

-                      9,395                  16,388                10,014                6,540                  4,548                  3,535                  
-                      1,072                  9,097                  16,143                20,022                21,823                23,031                

87,303                89,466                91,081                92,277                93,037                94,034                94,428                

87,303                89,681                90,998                92,139                93,304                94,257                94,811                

-                      (215)                    83                       138                     (267)                    (223)                    (383)                    

86,059                88,273                90,259                91,686                92,898                93,491                94,159                

74,254                76,468                78,454                79,881                81,093                81,686                82,354                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 21, 2025
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 15, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) December 15, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 24 AUG 24 SEP 24 OCT 24 NOV 24 DEC 24 JAN 25 FEB 25 MAR 25 APR 25 MAY 25 JUN 25

2,486         2,319         1,892         2,647         2,052         2,062         2,293         2,299         2,498         2,320         2,451         2,557         

2,368         2,211         1,824         2,520         1,957         1,973         2,204         2,212         2,403         2,231         2,360         2,450         

118            108            68              127            95              89              89              87              95              89              91              107            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             
118            108            68              127            95              89              89              87              95              88              91              107            

2,105         2,261         2,072         2,235         2,053         2,127         2,223         1,802         2,296         2,191         2,231         2,117         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2                2                2                3                2                

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4                20              41              45              49              

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,676         2,394         2,148         2,183         2,066         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,552         2,218         1,936         1,925         1,764         
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 124            176            212            258            302            

87,684       87,742       87,562       87,974       87,973       87,908       87,978       88,475       88,677       88,806       89,026       89,466       

87,688       87,968       88,191       88,315       88,484       88,649       88,518       88,779       89,014       89,123       89,312       89,681       

(4)               (226)           (629)           (341)           (511)           (741)           (540)           (304)           (337)           (317)           (286)           (215)           

88,273       

76,468       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 21, 2025

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 15, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) December 15, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 25 AUG 25 SEP 25 OCT 25 NOV 25 DEC 25 JAN 26 FEB 26 MAR 26 APR 26 MAY 26 JUN 26

2,345         2,384         2,337         2,307         2,257         2,393         2,046         2,260         2,459         2,281         2,413         2,516         

2,237         2,280         2,239         2,200         2,158         2,311         1,948         2,170         2,361         2,189         2,319         2,408         

108            104            98              107            99              82              98              90              98              92              94              108            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
108            104            98              107            99              82              98              90              98              92              94              108            

2,183         2,140         2,230         2,222         2,175         2,287         2,184         2,159         2,212         2,188         2,229         2,174         

3                2                2                3                4                3                1                2                2                2                3                2                

61              66              66              65              73              75              73              73              78              78              80              81              

2,119         2,072         2,162         2,154         2,098         2,209         2,110         2,084         2,132         2,108         2,146         2,091         

1,763         1,637         1,642         1,548         1,413         1,444         1,294         1,207         1,204         1,134         1,107         995            
356            435            520            606            685            765            816            877            928            974            1,039         1,096         

89,628       89,872       89,979       90,064       90,146       90,252       90,114       90,215       90,462       90,555       90,739       91,081       

89,822       90,043       90,156       90,230       90,301       90,423       90,283       90,387       90,576       90,594       90,745       90,998       

(194)           (171)           (177)           (166)           (155)           (171)           (169)           (172)           (114)           (39)             (6)               83              

90,259       

78,454       

DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST
FINAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 21, 2025



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 15, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) December 15, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 26 AUG 26 SEP 26 OCT 26 NOV 26 DEC 26 JAN 27 FEB 27 MAR 27 APR 27 MAY 27 JUN 27

2,383         2,421         2,375         2,344         2,295         2,431         2,083         2,299         2,496         2,319         2,451         2,555         

2,274         2,317         2,276         2,237         2,195         2,348         1,985         2,207         2,398         2,226         2,356         2,447         

109            104            99              107            100            83              98              92              98              93              95              108            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
109            104            99              107            100            83              98              92              98              93              95              108            

2,249         2,259         2,263         2,249         2,247         2,311         2,285         2,190         2,340         2,280         2,276         2,307         

3                2                2                3                4                3                1                2                2                2                3                2                

84              88              87              87              89              90              87              87              91              92              93              95              

2,162         2,169         2,174         2,159         2,154         2,218         2,197         2,101         2,247         2,186         2,180         2,210         

1,034         1,001         953            899            859            881            845            699            800            711            666            666            
1,128         1,168         1,221         1,260         1,295         1,337         1,352         1,402         1,447         1,475         1,514         1,544         

91,215       91,377       91,489       91,584       91,632       91,752       91,550       91,659       91,815       91,854       92,029       92,277       

91,078       91,195       91,317       91,391       91,431       91,546       91,389       91,474       91,656       91,724       91,873       92,139       

137            182            172            193            201            206            161            185            159            130            156            138            

91,686       

79,881       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 21, 2025
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

